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The process which provides monthly births for this 
survey has been modified. Technical problems 
caused Interruptions in the birthing process beginning 
in 1989 and resulted In temporary modifications to 
the normal estimation process. Consequently the 
estimates for 1989 and 1990 may be subject to 
minor revisions. Those revisions will be released In 
this publication as soon as they become available. 

Statistiques des restaurants, traiteurs at tavemes 

Les recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes en novem-
bre 1990 ont été estimées a $1,393 millions, en baisse de 
2.3% par rapport a novembre 1989. 

L'Ile-du-Prince-Edouard a enregistre Ia hausse Ia plus 
Importante (13.6%), suMe du Manitoba (10.2%), de Ia 
Saskatchewan (5.9%), de l'Alberta (5.7%), du Nouveau-
Brunswick (3.3%) at de Ia Colombie-Britannique (0.2%). 
Toutes les autres provinces ont accuse une diminution 
principalement le Québec (7.2%) et l'Ontario (3.6%). 

Les tralteurs, avec une augmentation de 1.9%, ont connu Ia 
plus forte augmentation par genre de commerce, suivis des 
restaurants sans permis (0.8%). Les comptoirs de mets a 
emporler ont accuse une diminution de 6.9%, tandis que les 
tavernes (5.3%) et les restaurants avec permis (3.3%) ont 
aussi connu des baisses. 

Le procédé qul est a l'origine de l'addition mensuelle de 
nouvelles entreprises pour cette enquète a été modifié. 
Depuis le debut de l'année 1989, des problèmes techniques 
ont cause une Interruption de ce procédé ce qui a provoqué 
une modification provisoire au processus concernant les 
evaluations. Par consequent, les evaluations pour les 
années 1989 et 1990 pourront étre soumises a des revisions 
mineures. Ces revisions, s'il y a lieu, seront diffusées dans 
cette publication aussitOt qu'elles seront disponibles. 

Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Statistics 

Restaurant, caterer and tavern receipts for November 
1990 were estimated at $1,393 million down -2.3% 
from the November 1989 estimate. 

Prince Edward Island recorded the largest increase 
at 13.6%. This was followed by Manitoba at 10.2%, 
Saskatchewan at 5.9%, Alberta at 5.7%, New Bruns-
wick at 3.3% and British Columbia at 0.2%. All the 
other provinces recorded decreases led by Quebec 
at -7.2% and Ontario at -3.6%. 

Caterers with an increase of 1.9% recorded the 
largest Increase by kind of business followed by 
unlicensed restaurants at 0.8%. Take-outs with a 
decrease of -6.9% were followed by taverns at -5.3% 
and licensed restaurants at -3.3%. 
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TABLE 1. 	Restaurarl, Caterer and Tavern ReCeIPtS for Chain and Independent Businesses, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 
November 1990 Praliminazy Figures) 

TABLEAU 1. 	
terrItc*esnov 	 ibresp) 	

multiples at Indépendanls, Canada, provinces at 

Chains Independents Difference 
1990/1989 

Province Total 
Etablissements Etablissements Variation 

multiples Independents 1990/1989 

in thousands of $ - en milliers de $ 

CANAflA 288,834.0 1,103.936.4 1,392,770.5 -2.3 

Newfoundland - T.rr.-Neuve 2,647.0 12,163.0 15,010.1 -2.5 
Prince Edward Island - lle-du-Prince-Edouard 606.6 4,632.7 5,239.3 + 13.6 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecoss. 6,913.7 28,601.4 35,515.2 -0.3 
New Brunswick- Nouveau-Brunswick 5,423,1 21,277.8 26,700.9 +3.3 
Québec 50,784.5 274,625.5 325,410.1 -7.2 
Ontario 131,032.0 451,597.6 582,629.7 -3.6 
Manitoba 16,810.2 27,036.5 43,846.7 +10.2 
Saskatchewan 4,186.0 34,761.2 38,9472 +5.9 
Alberta 29,064.7 109,245.4 138,310.1 +5.7 
British Columbia - Colombie-Brttannique 40,551.4 137,621.4 178,172.9 +0.2 
Yukon x x 1,002.7 -11.2 
Northwest Territories -Tenitolres du Nord-Ouest x x 1,985.1 -2.1 

x Confidential to most secrecy requirements of the Statistics Act. - Confidentiel an vertu des dispositions de Ia Loi sur Is statistlque relative au 
secret 

Note: Components may not add to totals due to rounding. - Note Les chiffres ayant été armndis, les totaux no correspondent pas toujouro. 

TABLE 2. 	Restauranl Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Kind of Business, Canada, Provinces and Territones, November 1990 • 
(Preliminary Figures) 

TABLEAU 2. Receltes dos restaurants, Imiteurs at tavemes par genre do commerce, Canada, provinces at tenito.res, novembre 
1990 (nombres prcwlsclres) 

Restaurants, Restaurants, Take-outs Caterers Taverns 
licensed unlicensed 

Province Total 
Restaurants Restaurants Repas a Traiteurs Tavernes 
avec permis sans parmis emporter 

in thousands of $ - on milliers de $ 

CANADA 605,66111 396,1839 161,505.9 135,8772 91,537.1 1,,770.5 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 3,143.5 2,982.0 3,555.1 2,328.2 3,101.1 15,010.1 
Prince Edward Island - 1-du-Prince-Edouard 1,856.7 1,622.4 990.0 285.2 484.9 5,239.3 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 10,297.3 11,192.4 6,127.3 3,927.6 3,970.4 35,515.2 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 4,900.6 8,781.9 7,347.7 3,158.6 2,511.9 26,700.9 
Québec 137,709.8 102,667.4 26,352.3 32,899.4 35,781.0 325,410.1 
Ontario 258,923.3 150,453.9 80,302.1 67,108.7 25,841.5 582,629.7 
Manitoba 12,907.3 17,485.1 5,843.5 5,992.8 1,617.8 43,846.7 
Saskatchewan 15,538.8 16,765.3 3,905.4 2,061.2 676.2 38,947.2 
Alberta 74,862.7 36,769.6 14,087.6 10,449.7 2,140.3 138,310.1 
British Columbia- Colombie-Britannique 84,237.0 48,867.1 12,762.8 17,052.9 15,252.9 178,172.9 
Yukon 597.3 278.8 x x x 1,002.7 
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest 691.2 317.5 x x x 1,985.1 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. - Voir note(s) a Ia tin du tableau 1. 
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TABLE 3. 	Rostaurarl, Caterer and Tavern Receiç*s for Chain and Independent Businesses, Canada, Provinces and Tenitodes 
October 1990 (Revised Figures) 

TABLEAU 3 Recettes des raurants Iralteurs at tavemes, établlssements multiples at IndOpendants, Canada, provinces at 
tenoIres, odobre 1990 (nombres rectés) 

	

Chains 	Independents 	 Difference 
1990/1989 

Province  
Eta 	

Total 

	

blissements 	Etablissements 	 Variation 

	

multiples 	indépendants 	 1990/1989 

In thousands of $- on milliers de $ 

CANADA 	 289,123.3 	1,144,316.3 	1,443,439.7 	 -2.1 

Newfoundland - Terre Newe 2,531.4 12,283.5 14,815.0 -6.8 
Prince Edward Island - le-du-Princ.-Edouard 585.6 4,791.7 5,377.3 +8.0 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 6,955.0 29,.7 36,177.8 .1.9 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 5,350.9 21366.6 26,717.6 +3.9 
Québec 52,344.7 284,650.6 336,995.3 -7.4 
Ontario 137,291.3 472,453.8 609,745.1 -2.9 
Manitoba 15,847.1 28,116.4 43,963.5 +2.7 
Saskatchewan 4,188.8 35,068.1 39,257.0 +2.1 
Alberta 30,839.2 109,667.0 140,506.2 +7.1 
British Columbia - ColombIe-Britannique 42,500.5 144,165.8 186,666.4 +1.5 
Yukon x x 1,133.7 -11.5 
Northwest Territories - T.rrftolr.s du Nord-Ouest x x 2,084.2 +0.9 

x Confidential to most secrecy requirements of the Statistics Act. - Confidential an vertu dos dispositions do Is Loi sur Is statistique relative au 
secret. 

Note: Components may not add to totals due to rounding. - Note: Los chlffres ayant eta arrondis, los totaux no correspondent pas toujourS 

TABLE 4. 	Restaurant, Caterei' and Tavern ReceII*s, by Kind of Business, Canada, Provinces and Terrttorles October 1990 
(Revised Figures) 

TABLEAU 4. 	Recettosdesrestaurants tralteurs at tavernes, per genre do commerce, Canada, provinces at tenitoires octobre 

Restaurants, Restaurants, Take-outs Caterers Taverns 
licensed unlicensed 

Province Total 
Restaurants Restaurants Repas è Traiteurs Tavemes 
avec permis sans permis emporter 

in thousands of $ - an milliers tie $ 

CANADA 615,530.7 419,4412 167283.9 147,Z.1 93,961.5 1,443,439.7 

Newfoundland - Terre-New. 3,171.3 3,011.2 3,693.6 1,905.2 3,033.5 14,815.0 
Prince Edward Island - lle-du-PrInce-Edouard 1,880.5 1,698.0 1,025.0 279.8 493.8 5,3773 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 10,662.1 11,244.3 6,275.8 3,974.8 4,020.7 36,177.9 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 4,830.8 8,830.1 7,498.9 3,082.0 2,475.6 26,717.6 
Québec 143,147.0 105,337.5 25,072.2 24,129.2 39,309.2 336,995.3 
Ontario 261,127.8 160,614.9 86,788.8 76,442.6 24,770.8 609,745.1 
Manitoba 13,4303 18,599.6 5,021.2 5,332.9 1,579.3 43,963.5 
Saskatchewan 15,095.5 17,576.8 3,730.8 2,113.3 740.5 39,257.0 
Alberta 72,612.2 39,702.3 14,590.5 11,272.3 2,328.7 140,506.2 
British Columbia - Colomble-Britannique 88,321.3 52,140.5 13,374.5 17,876.7 15053.1 186,666.4 
Yukon 648.9 346.6 x x x 1,133.7 
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Cuest 702.5 338.9 x x x 2,084.2 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. - Voir note(s) a Ia fin du tableau 1. 

a 
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TABLE 5. 	Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receiris, Cumulative to Date, Canada. Provinces and TalTitodes, 1990 

TA&EAU 5. Recatles cumulatives des restaurants, tralteurs at tavemes depuss Ia debut de FannOe, Canada, provinces at 
temtolres, 1990 

I 

Restaurants, Restaurants, Take-outs Caterers Taverns Difference 
licensed unlicensed 1990/1989 

Total 
Restaurants Restaurants Repas a Tralteurs Tavernes Variation 

evec permie sane permie emporter 1990/1989 

In millions of $ - on millions de $ 

7,140.9 4,785.0 1.9692 1.4572 1,034.7 16,387.0 +3.7 

38.3 35.5 43.1 19.7 34.1 170.7 +02 

24,9 19.1 12.3 2.6 5.4 64.3 +7.9 
125.2 129.2 77.6 35.6 46.5 414.0 +6.2 
55.5 98.3 85.2 28.7 25.1 292.8 +3.7 

1,680.1 1,201.3 339.9 275.7 441.8 3,938.8 +1.8 
3,065.1 1,822.1 1,013.0 696.4 272.4 6,869.0 +2.4 

152.5 204.9 61.4 49.2 17.8 485.8 +7.7 
155.5 194.1 41.2 21.4 7.6 419.9 +3.8 
810.5 457.4 150.9 127.4 23.4 1,569.6 +7.9 

1,017.5 594.7 161.8 190.9 158.8 2,123.7 +7.3 
8.2 4.4 x x x 14.3 -22 

7.6 4.0 x x x 24.0 +7.6 
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Newfoundland - T.rre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - 

lle-du-Prince-Edouard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Québec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - 
Colombie-Britannique 

Yukon 
Northwest Territories - 

Territoires du Nord-Ouest 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. - Voir note(s) a Is fin du tableau 1. 

No'a Data contained in this publication represent the results of a sample surrey of the foodserving Industry. The methodology, definitions, etc., 
were described In the January 1984 issue. 

No Las données de cette publication représervtent lea résuftats d'une enquête -échantillon sur I'industrle de Ia restauratlon. La méthodologie, les 
definitions, etc., soot exposées dens Is numéro de janvier 1984. 

Figure 1 	 Figure 1 

Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Roce41s, by Month, Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs at tavemes, par mois, Canada, 
Canada. 1988-1990 	 1988-1990 

in millions of $ 
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Dogievels indicated in Figure 1 aboie represent revised estimates hr 	Note Les niveaux dont taft dtat Ia figure 1 ci-dessus reprtisentent des estimations 
all months with the exception of the month of the bulletin where the 	révisá.s pour bus lea mois è r.xcepeion du mois visé par le b.jllefin OQ to 
level represents preliminar,i estimates. 	 niveau indiqué est celui des estimations prélimaires. 


